
AMENDMENT NO ONE TO CONTRACT NO 31679 316 7 9
RE Renewal No One of Contract No 31679 PA01010 for Furnishing and Delivering Petroleum

Products to the City of Long Beach BPLB10000041

This Amendment to Contract No 31679 is made and entered as of April 28 2011 by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation and MaieuffrEOBMSWIWOPetrelewm Contractor

Crt4 Piabevrn 2 percu ri
Contract No 31679 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment

X 1 First renewal option to extend term to712012

X 2 200000 has been added for the term of712011 to712012

3 Prices during this period shall remain firm

V44 The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit A which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference

5 The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit A which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference

6 The discount offered to the City is increased by Your bid states you will not exceed 5

7 The items or locations identified on Exhibit Bwhich is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference are hereby deleted from the Contract

8The locations identified on Exhibit B which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference are hereby added to the Contract

9 Currentpermits licenses insurance and other required information are enclosed as Addendum No 1

Except as expressly amended above all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and remain in
full force and effect Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above

Attach Notary if OutofState Contractor

CONTRACTOR vjio PeANiDlernC p tOk cY CONTRACTOR ICIYD16414 pMihe

Olt d
Signature Signature

4 vO C1
Print Type Name PrititiType Name

President Vice President Secretary Treasurer President Vice President Secrete Treasurer I

circle one circle one

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH

By stant City Manager Approved as to form
City Manager ClJTEOfsl1RSUANT ROBERT SHANNON Atto ey

l TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER By

Deputy



George Hopwood

Subject FW

From George Hopwood
Sent Monday August 01 2011 347 PM
To George Hopwood
Subject

City of Long Beach Lubricants Contract Chevron Products
EXIBIT A

ITEM PODUCT DESCRIPTION PACKAGE SIZE CURRENT PRICEUNIT OF MEASURE
la Ursa SP Motor oil SAE 15w40 55g1 drum 829g1

Bulk 829g1

2a Rando HD Hydraulic 32 55g1 drum 699g1
2b 68 55gldrum 719g1
2c 150 55gldrum 999g1

3a RPM UnivGear Lube SAE 80w90 4001bdrum 1371b

3b or 85w140 120Ib14drum 1871b

4a MD3 Dexron III Mercon ATF 55gldrum 799g1
4b Bulk 767g1

5 Moly Grease 3EP2 120Ib14drum 2721b

6a JohnsensPower Steering FI 1 quart aerosol can 269ea

8 1000 THE Tractor HydFI 55gldrum 879g1

10 Supreme Anti freeze 55gldrum 904g1 3b

61glcs 939g1

12 RPM CNG Gas Eng Oil 55gldrum 989g1 h
SAE 15w40

eorge Hopwood
Manager Government Sales

Maxum Petroleum

320 Golden Shore Suite 4001 Long Beach CA 90802
619 8731074 1 619 8731071 FAX
GHopwoodPmaxumpetroleumcom



Chevron

k

Pricing Support DeckJ z s

4F

i
1u

July 18 2011

This document may contain confidential information and is intended only for the use of the parties to whom it is addressed If you
are not an intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclosure copying distribution or use of any information in this
document is strictly prohibited If you have received this document in error please notify the sender immediately

cl Chevron 2005



Factors Affecting Finished Lubricant cost
To understand the reasons for the rise in cost of finished lubr itsf
important to understand the components that make up a finished lubricant
product
A finished lubricant product is made up of the following raw materials and
components

R

G
ripilteli0
ro
f

eI
w

E iA

tity r l

1111TJ711WC1410t71
BASE OILS ADDITIVES PACKAGING OTHER COMPONENTS

Basic lubricant building Used to enhance the Ensures safe handling Import Duties
block performance ofan and consumer Freight Cost

y Makes up 8099 of oil convenience Manufacturing Cost
finishedproduct

Factors Affecting Cost Factors Affecting Cost Factors Affecting Cost of
of Bases Oils ofAdditives Packaging
Crude oil prices which Crude oil prices as Crude oil prices as
determine the feedstock many additives are plastics are derivatives
costs for base oils derivatives of of petrochemicals

X Competition for petrochemicals Steel costs driven by
feedstock availability for Base oil prices as most ore costs and milling
other uses additives contain base capacity

s Supplydemand balance oil Supplydemand balance
or capacity versus Supplydemand or capacity versus
consumption balance or capacity consumption

versus consumption

w Chevron 2005



Single Biggest Finished LUbricant Cost Driver it

BASE OILS

The biggest component affecting the price of a finished lubricant is
the cost of base oil

Base oil makes up 8099 of the total finished lubricant by volume

J Base oil is also used in the manufacture of lubricant additives and
quite often an increase in the cost of base oil will also lead to an
increase in the cost of additives

W teaL

dTATi4S fsi w

Y

Z rruOY

t

t o

a

a

y

z T K11 E
i

9r 4
1

icerail
z Chevron 2005



What is Driving Base Oil Prices up ONOr

I

roSupply for Base Oil Tightness due to low inventory levels

Suppliers from both the paraffinic and naphthenic sectors warn customers that
stocks are a long way from being flush or abundant Therefore there is a concerted
effort by suppliers to keep a close eye on sales Pure spot activity is deemed
negligible Lube

s

Greases Pace 01 Report July 6 2011

Supply for Base Oil Constrains due to Planned and Unplanned Refinery
Production Outages

Market participants said Motivasongoing downtime and allocated products
continued to pinch US base oil supply while demand going into July business
remained healthy iris Pricing Bass Oli Report June C

Buyers and sellers confirmed ongoing tight availability with a focus in 1H June to
get backorders and delays caused by the Mississippi river flooding under control
ICIS Pricing Base Oil Report 1 w 14 031

Group I SN150 supply was described as exceptionally challenging to source in the
second half of June stretching that condition into the firsthalf of July gathering
the most commonly discussed point of short supply this week Heavy grades
followed with SN500 and 600 availability also continuing to be described as short
and brightstock maintaining its position at the top of the short supply list
ICic Pricira s 011 Report jai 11

On the paraffinic side the market continues to cope with the Motiva downtime
which has placed a lot strain on the overall availability of API Group IIII grades

cili f Lota ceases L 3 ttr i Y s i
4



What is Driving Base Oil Prices up t

L t

Consequence of tight supply with strong demand

Fundamentals maintained the pace toward higher prices with surprisingly
strong firsthalf 2011 demand initially outstripping supply exacerbated by
the Q1 rash of turnarounds and weather related outages
ICIS Pricina Base OH Report Jane 21 20212

Upstream crude oil prices have tempered substantially in the last few
sessions shedding about 8 per barrel to around 93 to 94bbl levels not
seen since February Despite this drop suppliers contend that base oil prices
should remain unchanged due to the still high demand against thin
availability
Lubes n Greases Base OH Report Jane 22 201

Although the summer holiday season is in full swing the US base oils
market isntsnoozing Paraffinic and naphthenic prices remain firm alongside
still healthy demand
Lubes Greases Base OH Report laly 6 2011

Feedstock costs

Looking upstream there has been no letup in the high costs of feed stock
Base oil producers still have to contend with paying a premium of at least 20
per barrel over benchmark WTI crude for either sweet or sour crude
domestic or imported or vacuum gas oil
Lice Greases Base 01 Reps lune i20i

Chevron 2005 5



cieurcl

Base OH and Feedstock Cost 1110
Increases since Mar 2009 Inflection

11 i

Feedstock Cost Increases since cost inflection in March 2009
USGC Avg G2 Postings Motiva Conoco Flint Hills Cumulative

WTI Crude and USGC Low Sulphur VGO
Data Source ICIS Wo Increase

595
100N

5 70
114

545 220N

520 600N

495 i 117
WTI Crude

4 45 E58GioDUSGC
420

395

3 70 1
To

Disconnect

D

VG0 price
245 100
2 20

195

1 70
4 N

e v

145

120

095

070
31Mar 313Apr31May313Jun 31Jul 31Aug30Sep31Oot30Nov31Dec31Jan28Feb31Mar30Apr31May30Jun 31Jul 31Aug30Sep310ct30Nov31Dee31Jan28Feb31Mar 30Apr31Ma

Year 20102011

Chevron 2005 6



Other Finished Lubricant pn

ADDITIVES tft
1

Additive Cost Index Derived from CMAI data
60

50

46

33
30

24

T8

10 1 100
0 0

5 Q 0 5
0 4 lobo

310 F10 M 10 A10 M 10 3 10 310 A10 S 10 010 N 10 D 10 3 11 F11 M 11 A11 M11

10

Additives cost index up 53 since Jan10

Rising cost of petrochemical derivatives used for additive production driven by crude oil price
and energy cost increases

Continues upward trend in cost since August 2010
k Chevron 2005 7



Sare

Packaging increases
fit r

Plastics material and resin mfg PPI
29O

280

270

260

240

2311

220
0 0 0 0 0 C o O 0 0 Y1 T 1 e1 a r1

1ItIFIf111ItIIII

Plastics materials and resin manufacturing index up 15 since Jan10

Rising cost of plastics and resin manufacturing impacting the cost of packaging
f Consistent upward trend in cost since January 2011

tChevron 2 05 Source Bureau of Labor Statistics http datablsgovcgibinsurveymo 8



Transportation Costs
tt

I

Inland water freight transportation PPI
245

240

235

230

225 Truck transportation PPI
220

123

215

210 o

205 1
124

200
0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1i

LL 7 t a 0 1

12C

11

11

ILIIi Li LI LI LI 4ILI 4III4 1 I

Transportation index up 11 since Jan10

Rising cost of fuel impacting inland water freight and truck transportation cost

Consistent upward trend in cost since January 2010

Source Bureau of Labor Statistics httpdatablsgovcgibindsry

0 Chevron 2005 9



41
Higher costs in ail components of Finished Lubricants

r

4at4cteS14441
01 74417111 tle f

7 I
1 rlFa

Ii Ill I 1 1 i
4

4141111 4i1Ili i t fA

viii 2 1 uI
4

BASE OILS ADDITIVES PACKAGING OTHER COMPONENTS
Basic lubricant building Used to enhance the Ensures safe handling Import Duties

block performance of an and consumer Freight Cost
0 Makes up 8099 of oil convenience Manufacturing Cost

In knii Wger lietotit twtooftatonPilfinished product
Add veCoirme IDefraemraCIVAI data Plastittriatetial Anti rvNttAlt PM

Ruck trtovvortatronppf
a

aTI



Crude Fundamentals and outlook by F

110July 12 2011

EIA Crude trends see chart next slide

World crude oil prices initially fell following the June 23 announcement by the
International Energy Agency IEA that its member countries would release up to 60
million barrels from strategic reserves but then rose above the preannouncement
levels in late June and early July Attributing observed price changes since June 23 to
the IEA announcement is difficult because other drivers including changing
expectations of world economic and crude oil consumption growth uncertainty over oil
supply disruptions estimates of Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries
OPEC spare production capacity and other physical and financial factors are
continually affecting oil prices Although the IEA release will provide some additional
supply EIA expects oil markets to tighten through 2012 Given projected world oil
demand growth and slowing growth in supply from countries that are not members of
OPEC the projected US average refiner acquisition cost of crude oil rises from 102
per barrel in 2011 to 108 per barrel in 2012 about 1 per barrel below last months
Outlook L t j u is o n oN steal July 1 2011

EIA Assessment Rationale

EIA projects that total world oil consumption will grow by 14 million barrels per day
bbld in 2011 and 16 million bbld in 2012 EIA still expects that the market will rely
on both a drawdown of inventories and production increases in both non OPEC and
OPEC countries to meet projected demand growthti TCMg July 12 2011Chevron 2005 11



11c

Crude Fundamentals and outlook by EIA

July 2011

West Texas Intermediate WTI Crude Oil Price
dollars per barrel

200

Historical spot price
180 eSTEO price forecast

160 NYMEX futures price
o 95 NYMEX futures price confidence interval Q

140
2

120 o

100

80 o

60
4 9

40

20

0 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1

Jan 2010 Jul 2010 Jan 2011 Jul 2011 Jan 2012 Jul 2012

Note Confidence interval derived from options market information for the 5 trading days ending July 7 2011
Intervals not calculated for months with sparse trading in nearthemoney options contracts

Source ShortTerm Energy Outlook July 2011 eia
c Chevron 2005 12



Chevron

Blank

1

Chevron 2005 13



Chevron Wayne Ederer
Manager

u Lubrication Marketers
Sales

Chevron Lubricants

Chevron Products Company
55 S Main Street

Suite 390

Naperville IL 60540
Tel630388 4004

Fax 630 3884001

Jul 15 2011
wayneederer@chevroncom

Dear Valued Chevron Lubrication Marketer

Chevron is announcing a general price increase to be effective September 1 2011 Chevron will

increase the prices of all lubricating oils gear tubes and greases by 3 6 In certain instances specific
products may increase in amounts that are outside of this general increase

This increase is being driven by the continuing rise in base oil and additive costs which impact the
manufacturing of our lubricants and greases

We understand and appreciate the efforts required by our Marketers to communicate this increase to your
customers Our posted price changes by product and sku will be available in Business Point by July 18
2011

Please note

The new prices will be effective on September 1 2011
To manage our order fulfillment and to provide the ability to meet the needs of all of our
customers we would appreciate that you place your orders consistent with historical order
patterns Orders shipped between July 18 2011 and August 31 2011 that exceed 110 of your
average monthly volume for the past twelve months will be billed at the new prices to be effective
September 1 2011
For Synthetic products we continue with the volume limits communicated on April 11 of 100 of
your average monthly volume for those products
Your average monthly volume is defined as your average monthly purchases from July 1 2010
and June 30 2011
Additional plant loading slots will not be scheduled beyond normal business hours therefore we
ask that you please place your orders consistent with your weekly order patterns Please plan
accordingly as large order quantities placed the week prior to the increase will be reviewed and
may not be accepted by Chevron in order to better meet all customers needs
Details regarding your average monthly volume are available to you through your LBC Account
Manager

The Chevron Global Lubricants sales staff is committed to meeting your needs Your Lubrication

Business Manager will contact you with more details and supporting information

As always thank you for your business

Sincerely

Wayne Ederer
Manager Lubrication Marketers

This document may contain confidential information and is intended only for the use of the parties to whom it is addressed Ifyou are not an intended recipient you
are hereby notified that any disclosure copying distribution or use ofany information in this document is strictly prohibited Ifyou have received this document in
error please notify the sender immediately at theemail address indicated above



Chevron Wayne Ederer
Manager
Lubrication Marketers
Sales

ChevronLubrcanta

Chevron Products Company
55 S Main Street
Suite 390
Naperville IL 60540
Tel6303884004
Fax 530388 4001

May 12 2011 wayneedereraehevrancom

Dear Valued Chevron Lubrication Marketer

Chevron is announcing a general price increase to be effective June 13 2011 Chevron will increase the
prices of all lubricating oils gear tubes and greases by 6 10 In certain instances specific products
may increase In amounts that are outside of this general increase

This increase is being driven by the continuing rise in base oil and additive costs which Impact the
manufacturing of our lubricants and greases

We understand and appreciate the efforts required by our Marketers to communicate this increase to your
customers Our posted price changes by product and sku be available in Business Pointby May 1
2011

Please note
Thenew prices will be effective on June 13 2011
To manage our order fulfillment and to provide the ability to meet the needs of all of our
customers we would appreciate that you place your orders consistent with historical order
patterns Orders delivered between May 13 2011 and June 10 2011 that exceed 110 of your
average monthly volume for the past twelve months will be billed at the new prices to be effective
June 132011
For Synthetic products we continue with the volume limits communicated on April 11 of100 of
your average monthly volume for those products
Your average monthly volume is defined as your average monthly purchases from May 1 2010
and April 30 2011
Additional plant loading slots will not be scheduled beyond normal business hours therefore we
ask that you please place your orders consistent with your weekly order patterns Please plan
accordingly as large order quantities placed the week prior to the increase will be reviewed and
may not be accepted by Chevron in order to better meet all customers needs
Details regarding your average monthly volume are available to you through your LBC Account
Manager

The Chevron Global Lubricants sales staff is committed to meeting your needs Your Lubrication
Business Manager will contact you with more details and supporting information

As always thank you for your business

Sincerely

Gin
Wayne Ederer
Manager Lubrication Marketers

This document may contain confidential Information and is intended only for the use of the parties to whom it isaddressed Ifyou
are not an Intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclosure copyin9 distribution or use of tiny info rfn tivn in this
document Is strictly prohibited If you have recelved this document in error please notify the sender Immediately at theemail
address indicated above



t rrOr Wayne Ederer
Manager
Lubrication Marketers
Sales

Chevron Lubricanfa

Chevron Products Company
55 S Main Street
Suite 390

Naperville IL 80540
Tel 830 3884004
Fax 8303884001
wayneedererfgchevroncom

March 11 2011

Dear Valued Chevron Lubrication Marketer

Chevron is announcing a general price increase to be effective April 18 2011 Chevron will increase the
prices of all lubricating oils gear lubes and greases by 9 In certain instances specific products may
increase in amounts that are outside of this general increase

This increase is being driven by the recent rise in base oil and additive costs which impact the
manufacturing of our lubricants and greases

We understand and appreciate the efforts required by our Marketers to communicate this increase to your
customers Our posted price changes by product and sku will be available in Business Point by March
16 2011

Please note

The new prices will be effective on April 18 2011
We are planning for increased demand prior to April 18 2011 To manage our order fulfillment
and to provide the ability to meet the needs of all of our customers we would appreciate that you
place your orders consistent with historical order patterns Orders delivered between March 14
2011 and April 15 2011 that exceed 110 of your average monthly volume for the past twelve
months wilt be billed at the new prices to be effective April 18 2011
For Synthetic products orders that exceed 100 of your average monthly volume for the past
twelve months will be billed at the new prices to be effective April 18 2011
Your average monthly volume is defined as your average monthly purchases from March 1 2010
and February 28 2011
Additional plant loading slots will not be scheduled beyond normal business hours therefore we
ask that you please place your orders consistent with your weekly order patterns Please plan
accordingly as Large order quantities placed the week prior to the increase will be reviewed and
may not be accepted by Chevron in order to better meet all customers needs
Details regarding your average monthly volume are available to you through your LBC Account
Manager

The Chevron Global Lubricants sates staff is committed to meeting your needs Your Lubrication

Business Manager will contact you with more details and supporting information
As always thank you for your business

Sincerely

AJK
WayneEderer
Manager Lubrication Marketers

TlIS document may contain con ldentlai information and Is Intended only for the use of the parties to whom It is addressed If you
are not an intended recipient You are hereby notified that any disclosure copying distribution or use of any information in this
document Is strictly prohibited If you have received this document In error please notify the sender immediately at theemail
address indicated above



cts

Wayne Ederer North America Lubricants

Manager Chevron Products Company
Lubrication Marketers 55 S MainStreet

Sales Suite 390

Naperville IL 80540
Tel 630 3884004

December 15 2010 Fax 8303884001

wayneedererchevroncom

Dear Valued Chevron Lubrication Marketer

Chevron is announcing a general price increase to be effective January 24 2011 Chevron will increase
the prices of all lubricating oils gear lubes and greases by 5 In certain instances specific products
may increase in amounts that are outside of this general increase

This increase is being driven by the recent rise in base oil and additive costs which impact the
manufacturing of our lubricants and greases

We understand and appreciate the efforts required by our Marketers to communicate this increase to your
customers Our posted price changes by product and sku will be available in Business Point by Dec 17
2010

Please note

The new prices will be effective on January 24 2011
We are planning for increased demand prior to January 24 2011 To manage our order
fulfillment and to provide the ability to meet the needs of all of our customers between Dec 16
2010 and January 21 2011 we will bill at the new prices to be effective January 24 2011 to
orders that exceeds 110 of your average monthly volume for the past twelve months
Your average monthly volume is defined as your average monthly purchases from December 1
2009 and November 30 2010
In order for better planning we appreciate you place your orders for early January at your earliest
convenience

Additional plant loading slotswill not be scheduled beyond normal business hours therefore we
ask that you please place your orders consistent with historical order patterns so that we can
better meet all customer needs
Details regarding your average monthly volume are available to you through your LBC Account
Manager

The Chevron Global Lubricants sales staff is committed to meeting your needs Your Lubrication

Business Manager will contact you with more details and supporting information

As always thank you for your business

Sincerely

Wayne Ederer
Manager Lubrication Marketers

This document may contain confidential information and is Intended only for the use of the parties is whom it is addressed If you
are not an intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclosure copying distribution or use of any information in this
document Is strictly prohibited If you have received this document In error please notify the sender immediately at theemail
address Indicated above



r CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

pORA 333 W OCEAN BLVD 7 FLOOR LONG BEACH CA 90802 TEL 562 5706362 FAX 562 5705099

BUSINESS RELATIONS BUREAU
PURCHASING DIVISION

September 6 2011

ADDENDUM NO 1

TO Larry Herrera City Clerk

ATTN Allison Bunma City Clerk Analyst N7

RE CONTRACT NO 31679 BID NO PA01010 FURNISHINAI
DELIVERING PETROLEUM PRODUCTS BPLB10000072 FORMALLY

BPLB10000041

Please note the following changes

Old company name Maxum DBA General Petroleum
New company name General Petroleum Corporation

Please find a copy of the W9 as proof of the companysnew name
For any questions please call Erik Sund Business Relations Manager at 562 5706663

BY ORDER OF

Erik Sund

Business Relations Manager

ES act



Form W9 Request for Taxpayer Cave Form to the

Rev January 2011 identification Number and Certification
requester onot

InternalorService
and to the IRS

Name a shown on your IncOM tax return
rrc r r fl7rte As

ki Business nrrrardirsgardad enltty nem it dirwunt from above
m

ECheck appropriate box for federal tax

4 g ciusifrcabon required El individualsoreproprietor 5 G Corporation El Corporation El Partnership El Tu tlestate

l
Limned ebWty6 company Enter the tax dassiCCcorporation SS corporatkm Pp

C3 Exempt payee
o

omen see instructions Or

Addressnumber street andapt orsuite no

y

Requesters name and Odra oOUon O

6 rbr 4 1
m ytry 473ier7 reaLrSlef

City stone and ZIP code C

List rkmtba here Optional

Part 1 Taxpayer identification Number TIN
Enter your TIN inthe appropriate box The TIN provided must match thename given on theName line social sowftnumber

toavoid backup withholding For Individuals this is your social security number SSN However for a
resident alien sole proprietor or disregarded entity see the Part I instructions on page 3 For other
entities it fa your employer Identification number ElN1fyou do not have a number see How to get e
TIN an page 3
Note If theaccount is inmore than one name see thechart on page 41or guldeiinee on whose 1 Employer identification number
number to enter

Part i Certification

Under penalties ofperjury I certify that
1 The number shown an thisform is my correct taxpayer identification number or am waiting for a number to be issued to me and
2 I am not subject to backup withholding because a I am exempt from backup withholding or b1 have not been notified by the Internal Revenue

Service IRS that h am subject to backup withholding es a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends or cthe IRS has notified me that 1 am
no longer subject to backup withholding and

3 I am a US citizen or other US person defined below
Certification Instructions You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding
because you have failed to report al interest and dividends an your tax retum For real estate transactions item 2 does not apply For mortgage
interest paid acquisition or abandonment of secured property cancellation ofdebt contributions to an indvidual retirement arrangement IRA and
generally payments other than interest and dividends you are not required to sign the certification but you must provide your correct TIN See the
instructions on page 4

Sign signature et r oHere NB personr4 s Cabe 1 v

General Instructlo111S Nana Ifa requester gives you a form other than Form W9to request

WSection references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
your TIN you must use the requestersform if it is substantiallysubstantially similar
to Mrs Form 9

noted Definition of a US person For federal tax purposes you are

Purpose of Form considered aUSparson if you are

A person who is required to file an Information return with theIRS must An individual who is aUS citizen or US resident ellen

obtain yourcorrect taxpayer identificationnumber 11N to report for A partnership corporation company or assoeiatlon created or
example income paid to you real estate transactions mortgage interest organized In the United Stales or order the laws of the United States
you paid acquisition orabandonment of seared property cancellation An estate other than a foreign estate or
of debtor contributions you made to an IRA A domestic trust se defined in Regulations section 30177017

UseForm W9only if you are aUSperson including a resident
Special rube hot partnerships FaRnershipe that conduct a leads or

requester and whenn applicaa bllee to
alien to y correct to the person requesting it the

business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholdingrend e
tax on any foreign partners share of income from such business

1 Certify that theTIN you aregiving is correct or you are wilting fora Further in certsln cases where a FormW9 has not been received a
number to be issued partnership fa required topresume that a partner its a foreign person

2 Certify that you we notsubject to backup withholding or and pay the withholding tax Therefore if you are a USperson that is a
3Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a US exempt Partner In apartnership condurting atradeor hokum in the United

payee if applicable you are also certifying that as a USperson your States provide Form W9tothe partnership toestablish your US
allocableshare of any partnership income from a UStrade orbusiness status and avoid withholding on your share ofpartnership income

is not subject to the wthholding tax on foreign partners share of
effectively connected income

CatNo 10231X FormW9Rev12011


